In the matter of

Coastline Cash & Carry Limited In Liguidation
(the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

31 October 2016

Lindsey Cooper and Keith Algie
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

U

09/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE
.

WEDNESDAY

WUC1500-2010v110416




Contents

Sections

Furpose of report

Joint Liquidators’ appointment
Recelpts and payments summary
Creditors’ claims

Conduct of the winding-up
Matters preventing closure

Joint Ligquidators’ remuneration, disbursernents and expenses

G ~N O O B WN

Creditors' nghts to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Mmoo W >

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators’ in the period from 15/08/2015 to
14/09/2016

G Time cost analysis !




4.1

42

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to prowvide creditors and
members of the Company with information relating to the progress of the liquidation n the period from
15/9/2015 to 14/9/2016

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rufe 4 49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors and members
with information relating to the progress of the Winding Up in the period from 15/9/2015 to 14/9/2016 It
has not been prepared for use in respect of any purpose, or to inform any investment decision tn
relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated cutcomes for creditors are
lllustrative and may be subject to significant change

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015 Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability
whatsoever arnsing as a resuit of any decision or action taken or refraned from as a result of information
contained in this report

Joint Liquidators’ appointment

Lindsey Cooper and Keith Algie of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF were appointed Jotnt Liquidators of Coastine Cash & Carry Limited on 15 September 2015 by The
Secretary of State

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 15/9/2015 to
14/8/2016

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Creditors’ claims

Creditors’ claims as set out in the Statement of Affairs totalled £7,244,736

The Joint Liquidators do not intend to adjudicate on any creditor claims submitted until such time there
are funds to be distnbuted to unsecured creditors

Dividend prospects for creditors

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detaled in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the scle or prnincipal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 no dividend will be distributed as
insufficient funds have been realised

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part' i1s a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a floating charge to be
setf aside for the benefit of the Company's non-preferential creditors

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company There Is
therefore no requirement {o estimate the amount of the prescnbed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

RSM UK 7 31 October 2016



5 Conduct of the winding-up 1n the previous twelve months
Transactions on the company bank account

The Joint Liquidators have undertaken a forensic review of the transactions on the company bank
account, specifically to ascertain whether all such transactions were wholly and exclusively for the
purposes of the business

Investigation continues in relation to excessively large cash lump sum withdrawals from the company
bank account In the region of £5m appears to have been paid in away in such cash withdrawals

In companson to the overall level of trade of the company this sum 1s considered to be suspicious and
as such full explanations and substanhiating documentation are required from the former directers In
respect of substantiating the purpose of such transactions and the nature of the payments

Section 236 Insolvency Act 1986

Enguires continue with various parties who appear to have been recipients of fund transfers from the
company to ascertain the purposes of such fransactions and to further ascertain whether these
represent transactions wholly and exclusively for the purpose of business

These enquiries include but are not mited to the company’s former accountant and professional
advisers, to ascertain whether their office hold books and records or other information in respect of the
of the business

Gareth Leslie Price — former director

Mr Price has yet to fully co-operate with the Joint Liguidators in their investigation of the purpose of
transactions and the provision of books and records, specifically sales and purchase invoices which
would substanttate the purpose of funds paid out of the company bank account

in the continued absence of his co-operation the Joint Liquidaters will take advice from thewr sohcitor in
respect of the consideration of the Private Examination of Mr Price, in order to progress this matter

51 Realisation of assets
There have been no assets realised in the penod of this report

52 Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in refation to the conduct of the directors

The content of thus report remarns confidential between the Joint Liguidators and the department
53 Administration and planning

Statutory Bond The statutory bond was put in place following appontment of the Joint Liquidators, to
secure ther proper performance To ensure that the interests of creditors continue to be protected, the
bond level will be reviewed penodically

KP! — management reviews These are undertaken regularly in hine with RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP best practice, to ensure proper performance and case progression are maintaned

Annual Reporls Are prepared and will be published in line with statutory requirements In order to
minmmise costs and in the interests of resource efficiency these reports will be made availlable to
creditors in electronic format via the RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP web-site

Legal advice Legal advice 1s taken as and when appropriate Due to the complexity of this matter, legal
advisers have remamned instructed throughout the penod of appeintment

RSM UK 2 31 October 2016




54

6.1

72

Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority ('FCA’) and certain major banks, in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products

Investigahion to date has not disclosed any bank holding secusity over the assets or undertakings of the
company, to which such products would attach

It 1s not currently considered that any products would have therefore been sold to the company and no
further actions are considered in relation to the possibility of compensation for the potential miss-sale of
the same

Matters preventing closure

This matter 1s connected to vanous cther comparues in liquidation which have fallen under suspicion of
evasion of tax and VAT [t 1s hkely that this investigation will be continued concurrently to this matter

Further the progress of this matter will require the full co~operation of the former director, as discussed
legal advice s require 1n respect of the possibility of Private Examination of the former director

Subject which there may be potenbial nghts of action to be pursued against the former director or other
parties who have potentially enjoyed personal benefit of funds paid away from the company
Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised

Jaint Ligquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses
71 Basis of remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration 1s subject of approval by creditors The appropriate resolutton and
estimated hme costs budget will be issued under separate cover for the consideration of creditors

Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 15/9/2015 to 14/9/2016

In accordance with insolvency legislation the Jotnt Liquidators’ are required to report “remuneration
charged’ This reflects the ime charged to the case and 1s the maximum that can be taken in fees by the
Jont Liquidators it does not necessarnly reflect the amount of remuneration that will ulhimately be taken
by the Joint Liquidators in remuneration

7.21 Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £10,676 1n respect of work done in the current period {a
summary of which s set out in Appendix G) Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration for
the period covered by this report are set out in the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Attached are the following

¢ AppendixC RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP’s Charging, Expenses and Disbursements
Policy Statement

« Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ Charge Out and Disbursement Rates,

e« Appendix E Category 2 Disbursements Table,

e Appendix G Joint Ligudators’ Time Cost Analysis for the period set out above,
7.2.2 Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ drawing disbursements i to be considered by creditors A resolution
in respect of the same will be 1ssued together that dealing with the drawing of the Joint Liquidators
Fees

RSM UK 3 31 Qctober 2016




7.3

74

Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment

The Jomnt Liquidaters have incurred ttme costs of £11,564 25 since the date of our appointment in
accordance with the resolution set out above This remains outstanding and has been fully provided for

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact David Pritchard who is
dealing with this matter on my behalf at david pntchard@rsmuk com

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, Is attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the pertod of the report wrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include eshmated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets cut the expenses actually paid in the period

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accardance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liguidator, can be accessed at hitp //rsm insoclvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in wniting

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours faithfully

/éeﬂﬁ My

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liguidator

Lindsey Cooper is hicensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner 1n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Keith Algie 15 icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency

appointment

RSM UK 4 31 October 2016




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Coastline Cash & Carry Limited

Company number

07507554

Court & reference

Inthe No of

Date of appointment

15 September 2015

Joint Liguidators

Lindsey Cooper and Keith Algie

Functions

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have power
to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, ali
of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Trading name

Date of incorporation 27 Janaury 2011
Previous company names N/a
N/a

Trading address

Unit 17 Freemans Parc, Penarth Road, Cardiff South Glamorgan, CF11
8TW

Principal activity

60249- Fnght Trnasport by road not elsewhere classifed

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

45 Bolney Avenue, Peacehaven BN10 8HG

Dividends Owed Paid Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor {1) n/a n/a n/a

Secured creditor (2)

Preferential creditors n/a nfa n/a

Unsecured creditors £7,244,736 ni The Joint Liguidators are
not yet in a positton o
consider distribtion to
unsecured creditors




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Abstract 1074623 - Coasthine Cash & Carry Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 13/09/2015 To _12/09/2016
13/09/2015 to 12/09/2016 Total to 12/09/2016

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Deposit on Infand Revenue Petition 1,250 00 1,250 Q0
1,250 00 1,250 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 DTI Fees (2,400 00} (2,400 00)
000 ISA Quarterly Charges (88 00y (88 00)
{2,488 00) (2.488 00)
coo {1,238 00Y {1,238 00)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account {ISA) - (1,238 00)

(1,238 00}
(1,238 00)




APPENDIX C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashters, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time tc time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time is recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructurning Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructurning Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supples of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the Insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the nsolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated cosis) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the Insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category ' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the ime the cost
15 incurred to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General cffice overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an isolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 385 435
Directors / Associate Directors 350 385
Manager n/a n/a
Assistant Managers 190 209
Administrators 130 171
Support staff 130 143

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£165

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3 September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel {car)

38p per mile {up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from % Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

'‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidators' category 2 dishursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £
None incurred or recharged to the case nfa n/a
Total n/a n/a




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 15/9/2015 to 14/9/2016

Type and purpose

Incurred in period
£

Insolvency Services Account Quarterly Fee

88 00

Total

88 00




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 15/9/2015 to 14/9/2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detalled analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that ttme, and cost, has been allocated



'86 0£Z

86 0tT

98 zZILz
98 ZIL

EZ 66)
00 0zZ
00 06T

00 05¢€
00 0SE

S0 122
ve 8CE
00 061

Iy ovZ
L9 L¥T
00 061
98 Z1¢
18 £62
00 061
18 8¢

sa3ey
1obetoay

o) Xipuaddy

'00 929'0L 3

00°929°0} 3

00 Lt 3
00 Lbb F

009E0'L 3
00563
00 ¥89 7

00°SLL 3
00 ST 3

106 L0V 3
'05°L26'¢ 3
L0PIT F

‘05 9.6 3
105 122 3
0092 3
00 965 3
100 b£1'2 3
00 0T’ 3
00 692 3

151500 AUl
ieroy,

85 0EZ

00 929'01 3

it op

I

100 929'01 3
o114

vz

] 4

ZS
91
19 €

‘50
_mo

I
‘8Lt

A
90
|
I
202
'S T

)
‘82
I
09
2z
|
t

_mso_,_
el

woc 0 Amw 88l _8 0 00 061 Tu.omm 00 s6¢ amww%ﬂ
10003 losris'z3 looo3 00421'c3 l00860%3 |0secd | 1590
et e Mt .“I-- RO Mhot awiL 1ejoL |
SINOH
_....o; o wm vi ‘ oioirllmWI!- !_w X3 3] - 0L,
_ o003 losviezy __s.m 3 joopzz'e3  j00860°v3 [066€3 _ | T "~ (£D0Z uBr Wosd) IS0 dwiy [80)
00 Clew o 96b_ Tem_ TTV6 77T (o Uer o) sinop el
: : _
T s X N S - (X I . Y S
00 0o 00 81 €0 00 sianepy 18637
i o TTTNTTTTTT T T T T sienie (ebad - SafEIW Didivads ased)]
R - 3 Eh2T] - SI9HEW 2Yads ase]
_00__ 00 __ 00 " J6r €0 100 o moL ]
00 Tioo™~ oo TTTlErT  e0” T oo T T ~Swpnmnosin
oo~ oo oo EE loo - H@.@ ] ) spoday pue sBUIER JoypasY B0
L I% I D ) T ) sJojpaln
07 Tlao 00 00 50 00 __{ T T oy
_Joo o oo oo 50 00 . 3adUuY SI|es g SI0IG3Q
. o i oo r wi+r- .441 ) _ " sJasSY JO UOIIeSI|Eay
00 'set ___ Joo EL S S (1 R D , EoL
00 iS'ET oo oo jze oo I vaad/suonebasaaur
o leo oo _ leo —  Joo _ Joo ] o T a0y (epWO/LL |
) T T TsuonebisaauT)|
|
00 __  ipy _ Jo6 " "tezr e hto [T T/ T qmoL | ,
00 AT T 00 oo 10 sjuswARg pue s3diadoy ‘
] ,.o.b ..... oo oo~ vo 00 |00 - -H]- 7T 77T essusb - Jelujuioddesog” |
o0 _ oo oo pT 0 oo 1 wdnjueq/ioigap/(s)iopaig ~
oo oo Joo " _[|pT 6y foo " 1 7 T ousbeuense) |
_ 0.0 . \O|ro L J.Om_t, R olo ‘00 . I|||DI L N uoneusoj u::o.hmv_umm
00 00 00 1T 91 00 ] T wauguicddy | €00Z uer
o R A R A | R T~ 77 7 Bullleld pue ucijensiuapy wouy
m - - - , B t - -+ - - m._OH..um.:,OPI..E T o T T . I
4215 poddng |s siabeuepy JNBID0SSY
_,m SIUBJSISSY :EmbﬂEEEt Juelsissy s1abeuey /slopang  |sieuped ] juads sinop poliad

popui Aues 9 yses auljiseon




NOTES TO APPENDIX G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

a)

b)

d)

e}

Admimistration and planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case admmistration, statutory filing of appointment
documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing it at
Companies’ House, together with day-to-day case administration duties, maintenance of records and
ongoing statutory obligations These include but are not imited to handling receipts and payments, VAT
and corporation tax issues such as the monthly VAT returns, pension quertes and general
correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which
will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaining
company searches, maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence,
statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, statutory receipts and payments accounts,
dealing with (including the winding up of) company pension schemes where applicable

Investigations

Where appropnate this will include such matiers as investgation of pre-appointment transactions n
accardance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), preparing reports / returns in
accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualfication Acts and the investigation of any potential
antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result in legal
action resulting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets mncluding identifying, securing and
nsuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and
debt collection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commeonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords, haising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent clams identified as part of the investigation work set out
above Detalls of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out 1n the main
body of the report Asset realisation i1s considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the Company has continued trading following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment our staff will
have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis Fayments to supplers
and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased, accounts
will have been closed and final bills paid Other matters will alse have been dealt with in accordance
with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process he preparation of the Joint Liquidaters’ proposals has been undertaken
including the attendant aspects of providing and obtaining the required information, convening the
creditors’ meeting etc A brief report on the cutcome of the creditors’ meeting and the report on the first
six months of the adrministration period have both been prepared

Case specific matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commeonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues in the case which do not fall
into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case 1n question This may include work
done n relation to hitgation, general advice or other magor 1ssues



